

EAST ASIA SECURITIES COMPANY LIMITED

9/F, 10 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong.

Dealing: 2308 8200 Research: 3608 8098 Facsimile: 3608 6113

HONG KONG RESEARCH 19th March, 2015

CHINA TELECOM CORPORATION LIMITED (中國電信)

Sector : Telecommunications

elecommunications Cha

HKSE code : 00728

Analyst: Kelvin Li

DPS - final

DPS - total

Market price : HK\$5.03 (19/03/2015)
HSI : 24,468.89 (19/03/2015)
H shares issued : 13,877 million
H-share mkt. cap. : HK\$69,803 million
52 weeks Hi/ Lo : HK\$5.22 / HK\$3.12

Chairman & CEO : WANG Xiaochu

HK\$0.095

HK\$0.095

HK\$0.095

HK\$0.095

+0.0%

+0.0%

SUMMARY OF THE FINAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2014

Final Results Highlights			
	FY2014	FY2013	
	RMB million	RMB million	Change
Operating revenue	324,394	321,584	+0.9%
Operating expenses	(295,886)	(294,116)	+0.6%
Operating profit	28,508	27,468	+3.8%
Profit attributable to shareholders	17,680	17,545	+0.8%
Adjusted* operating revenue (excluding handset sales)	287,379	278,851	+3.1%
EBITDA	94,853	96,551	-1.8%
Adjusted* EBITDA margin	33.0%	34.6%	-1.6 ppts
EPS – basic	RMB0.218	RMB0.217	+0.8%

Remark: (*) handset sales was excluded from operating revenue.

- Net profit of China Telecom (the 'Group') was up by a tepid 0.8% y-o-y to RMB17.7 billion for the year ended 31st December 2014, in line with market expectation. The Group reported weaker earnings (-45.4% h-o-h) in the second half, following the VAT (value-added tax) reform started from June 2014.
- Operating revenue inched up by 0.9% y-o-y to RMB324.4 billion in FY14, driven by solid top-line growth in its data and Internet operations, which helped offset declining revenue in the voice businesses as well as reduced handset sales.
- Operating expenses rose marginally by 0.6% y-o-y to RMB295.9 billion in FY14. Network operations and support expenses was up by 29.3% y-o-y to RMB68.7 billion, amid network upgrade and enhancement to facilitate the 4G business development. Nevertheless, it was offset by lower cost of handsets sold and reduced handset subsidy expenses. Overall, the Group's adjusted EBITDA margin slipped to 33.0% in FY14 from 34.6% a year earlier, while EBITDA slipped 1.8% y-o-y to RMB94.6 billion.
- EPS for FY14 was RMB0.218 (FY13: RMB0.217). A final dividend of HK\$0.095 per share was proposed, representing unchanged dividend payout ratio of 35%.

This report has been prepared solely for information purposes and we, East Asia Securities Company Limited are not soliciting any action based upon it. Neither this document nor its contents shall be construed as an offer, invitation, advertisement, inducement or representation of any kind or form whatsoever. This document is based upon information, which we consider reliable, but accuracy and completeness are not guaranteed. Opinions expressed herein are subject to change without notice. At the time of preparing this report, we have no position in securities of the company or companies mentioned herein, while other Bank of East Asia Group companies may from time to time have interests in securities of the company or companies mentioned herein.

EAST ASIA SECURITIES COMPANY LIMITED

As of 31st Dec 2014, the Group had total debts of RMB107.0 billion (31st Dec 2013: RMB110.4 billion).
 With cash on hand of RMB20.4 billion, the Group's net debt-to-shareholders' equity ratio eased to 29.9% by end of FY14 from 34.0% as of the end of 2013.

Business highlights

· Breakdown of turnover by activities:

•	FY2014		FY2013			
	RMB million	%	RMB million	%	Change	
Wireline voice	33,587	10.4%	38,633	12.0%	-13.1%	
Mobile voice	54,673	16.9%	58,217	18.1%	-6.1%	
Subtotal – Voice	88,260	27.2%	96,850	30.1%	-8.9%	
Internet	112,431	34.7%	99,394	30.9%	+13.1%	
Value-added services (VAS)	38,419	11.8%	36,230	11.3%	+6.0%	
Integrated info application services	26,939	8.3%	25,233	7.8%	+6.8%	
Telecom network resource services &						
lease of network equipment	17,332	5.3%	17,586	5.5%	-1.4%	
Others	41,013	12.6%	46,291	14.4%	-11.4%	
Subtotal – Non-Voice	236,134	72.8%	224,734	69.9%	+5.1%	
Total	324,394	100.0%	321,584	100.0%	+0.9%	

- Revenue from wireline (or fixed-line) voice services fell 13.1% y-o-y in FY14 on continued mobile substitution. As of the end of 2014, the number of access lines in service totalled 143.6 million, down 12.2% y-o-y from 155.8 million a year earlier.
- Revenue from mobile voice services fell 6.1% y-o-y to RMB54.7 billion in FY14, as non-voice business substitution speeded up following the VAT reform (Non-voice value-added services are subject to lower VAT rate). By the end of 2014, the Group had 118.63 million 3G/4G subscribers, up 15.5% y-o-y. The overall mobile subscriber base stood at 185.6 million, little changed from a year earlier. The Group's mobile ARPU for FY14 was RMB54.0, down by less than 2% from RMB54.8 in FY13.
- The Group's **non-voice** services continued to gain traction after the VAT reform in mid-2014. Revenue of the non-voice businesses (excluding handset sales) accounted for 61.4% of the Group's total revenue in FY14, up from 56.6% a year earlier. Internet posted the strongest top-line growth of 13.1% y-o-y, fuelled by the Group's fast-growing mobile data services. Meanwhile, broadband revenue grew by a tepid 3.8% y-o-y in FY14, amid increased broadband customer base (+6.8% y-o-y) but depressed broadband ARPU (-4.8% y-o-y).

Outlook & Prospects

- Jump in capex to speed up 3G/4G development China granted in late Feb 2015 China Telecom and China Unicome (00762) each the FDD-LTE license to operate the 4G business nationwide, after the two operators carried out trial FDD-LTE 4G services in 56 Mainland cities in 2014. Like its rival China Unicom, the Group plans to raise its capex sharply by 40% to RMB108 billion in 2015 from a year ago in order to speed the FDD-LTE 4G business development and network upgrade.
- FDD-LTE launch to lend support to share prices China Telecom's FY14 results failed to impress, as the earnings driver on 3G/4G development seemed to lose steam after the VAT reform. Nonetheless, we would see limited downside to China Telecom's share price, as investors expect the FDD-LTE business launch would help the Group revive growth momentum and earnings. Trading at uncompelling 15.5x FY15E P/E, we give the counter a 'HOLD' rating accordingly.

Recommendation: HOLD

Important Disclosure / Analyst Declaration / Disclaimer

This report is published by East Asia Securities Company Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Bank of East Asia, Limited ("BEA").

Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this report (whether in part or in whole) certifies that (i) the views on the companies and securities mentioned in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views; and (ii) no part of his/her compensation was, is, or will be, directly, or indirectly, related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.

This report has been prepared solely for information purposes and has no intention whatsoever to solicit any action based upon it. Neither this report nor its contents shall be construed as an offer, invitation, advertisement, inducement or representation of any kind or form whatsoever. This report is based upon information, which East Asia Securities Company Limited considers reliable, but accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed. The analysis or opinions expressed in this report only reflect the views of the relevant analyst as at the date of the release of this report which are subject to change without notice. Any recommendation contained in this report does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific recipient. This report should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for the exercise of their own judgment. Investments involve risks and investors should exercise prudence in making their investment decisions and obtain separate legal or financial advice, if necessary. East Asia Securities Company Limited and / or The Bank of East Asia Group accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of or reliance on this report or further communication given in relation to this report.

At the time of preparing this report, East Asia Securities Company Limited has no position in securities of the company or companies mentioned herein, while BEA along with its affiliates/associates and/or persons associated with any of them may from time to time have interests in the securities mentioned in this report. BEA and its affiliates/associates, their directors, and/or employees may have positions in, and may effect transactions in securities mentioned herein and may also perform or seek to perform broking, investment banking and other banking services for these companies.

BEA and/or any of its affiliates/associates may beneficially own a total of 1% or more of any class of common equity securities of the company or companies mentioned in this report and may, within the past 12 months, have received compensation and/or within the next 3 months seek to obtain compensation for investment banking services from the company or companies mentioned in the report.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of, or located in, any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law and regulation.